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Mansfield Reconstruction Project
State Route 6 (Wellsboro Street) and State Route 2005 (Main Street)
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS POSTED DURING THE VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING
January 14, 2021 
 
1. QUESTION: What is the purpose of the project? 
ANSWER: The purpose of the project is to improve the roadway on SR 6 from the Tioga River Bridge to Swan Street and on SR 2005 (Main Street) from E. Main Street to Decker Street through the Borough of Mansfield. The total project length is approximately 1.3 miles. The existing pavement is deteriorated and needs to be reconstructed.
2. QUESTION: What type of improvements are anticipated?
ANSWER: Complete reconstruction of the roadway is anticipated for the limit of work on SR 6 and Main Street. There will be portions of the roadway that will be resurfaced. Other work is expected to include upgrading the drainage system, new curbing and curb ramps, intersection improvements at SR 6/Main Street and SR 6/Academy Street, utility relocations, and updating signing and pavement markings along the corridors. 
3. QUESTION: When is construction expected to start and how long will it take?
ANSWER: Based on the time required to complete environmental studies, engineering design, right-of-way acquisitions, utility relocations, and permitting, and pending the availability of funding, construction is currently anticipated to begin in 2024. The construction duration may vary and take a few years to complete depending on the contractor’s final schedule. 
4. QUESTION: What is the estimated project cost?
ANSWER: The estimated construction cost is approximately $14 million. The estimate will be further refined as the design progresses. 
5. QUESTION: What is the project status? What are the next steps?
ANSWER: The project is currently in the preliminary engineering phase. PennDOT is also performing the required environmental studies. After environmental clearance, the final design, Right-of-Way acquisitions and permitting will be completed. It is anticipated that some utilities will be relocated prior to the start of construction.
6. QUESTION: Will my property be impacted by the project?
ANSWER: Right-of-Way and Temporary Easements may be required to complete the project. PennDOT will determine the project Right-of-Way needs during the final design phase. If your property is impacted, PennDOT representatives will contact you and go over the impacts in detail with you. 
7. QUESTION: Will any residents or businesses be displaced?
ANSWER: No. The project is not expected to displace any property owners. 


8. QUESTION: What will happen with traffic during construction? Will SR 6 and/or Main Street be closed?
ANSWER: The method of construction may vary from block to block and will be dependent on the work to be completed (i.e., utilities, drainage, etc.).  Various methods to control traffic during construction are being evaluated and may involve the partial closure and/or full closures of portions for SR 6 and/or Main Street. Nighttime work or dual shift work will also be evaluated to reduce the overall construction duration. Directional detours will allow traffic in one direction to be maintained during construction. The other direction of traffic may require a short detour (less than 1 mile) around the construction area.  Full roadway closures may shorten construction durations.
9. QUESTION: What is the difference in duration between half and full width construction? Will it take twice as much time?
ANSWER: It does not take twice as much time for half width compared to full width construction, but it is close.  For an example, if it is estimated to take three weeks to complete a section of roadway utilizing full width construction, it could take approximately five weeks with half width.
10. QUESTION: Some detour routes are on local roadways, is there any plan to improve these streets or intersections prior to beginning construction?
ANSWER: Specific improvements have not been determined at this time. PennDOT will be monitoring the signed detour routes, investigate pre and post construction conditions and address any issues that would arise directly due to those routes being used as detours.
11. QUESTION: How will pedestrian and bicycle traffic be managed during construction?
ANSWER: Where construction occurs that impacts sidewalks or curb ramps, a pedestrian detour will be implemented to safely direct pedestrians around the construction areas.  Bicyclists will share the roadway with cars, like they do now. If cars are detoured, bicyclists will be directed to follow the same detour.   
12. QUESTION: How will heavy truck traffic be managed during construction?
ANSWER: Heavy truck traffic and permitted loads will be detoured around the Borough of Mansfield during construction using US 15 and various state routes southeast of the Borough. Local deliveries and destination points will be accommodated.  It is anticipated that police enforcement will be required to ensure adherence to the detour routes and truck restrictions.



13. QUESTION: How will the project impact on-street parking?
ANSWER: The project may have temporary and/or permanent impacts to the existing on-street parking. PennDOT understands parking is a major concern and striving to minimize impacts to parking while considering the future traffic needs in the project area. 
14. QUESTION: How will the project impact access to my business or residence?
ANSWER: The selected Contractor will be required to provide standard notifications and make reasonable accommodations for businesses and residents for construction work affecting their properties. PennDOT is continuing outreach to the various stakeholders to understand and mitigate or address the public, stakeholders, and Borough concerns. Due to the number and complexity of the construction phases and detours, and, the community’s interest in understanding the traffic impacts, local detours, and durations, the selected Contractor will also be required to organize and conduct a public meeting a minimum of 2 weeks before the start of construction in each construction season to present their schedule of construction activities and other associated project information.
15. QUESTION: Who can I contact if I have a comment or question on the project?
ANSWER: Please email MainStreetMansfield@pa.gov with any questions or comments on the project. All emails will reach the  PennDOT Project Manager. Additional project information is also available on the project website. To access the site, google “PennDOT Mansfield Project” or go directly to the project website using the link below:
https://www.penndot.gov/RegionalOffices/district-3/ConstructionsProjectsAndRoadwork/Pages/MansfieldPennDOTProject.aspx
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1. QUESTION: Will there be a place with additional parking, somewhere else, for all the businesses on Main Street? What about a parking garage? 
ANSWER: PennDOT is considering supplemental parking during construction.  PennDOT is also working with the municipality to supplement permanent parking losses.
2. QUESTION: Can you please expand on why the signal at Main and SR 6 must be replaced?  It is less than 10 years old.
ANSWER: With the additional left turn lanes and improving the radii, the existing signal mast arms are not long enough to accommodate the signal alignment and will need replaced
3. QUESTION: At main intersection, would a boxed x crosswalk make the protected available time acceptable?
ANSWER: The box x often has an adverse impact on the signal operations. It is less likely to make the protected available time more acceptable, but we can evaluate that further.
4. QUESTION: On Main street, at the connection of East Main.  That crossing does not go across all of main street.  This is utilized by school students regularly.  Can a crosswalk be put here or closer to the entrance to the park?
ANSWER: The design team can further evaluate the pedestrian accommodations at this intersection.
5. QUESTION: Pedestrian crossing is unsafe if all traffic is not stopped.  Now, north bound traffic turns right even though the white pedestrian sign is active. My understanding is that you are NOT going to make this more safe?
ANSWER: We understand the concern. We will continue to review the safety needs and concerns throughout the design .
6. QUESTION: Who is responsible for crosswalk signaling?  Is it the borough or PennDOT?
ANSWER: Signals are ultimately the responsibility of the municipality.  PennDOT will be replacing the signal equipment as part of the project.
7. QUESTION: Will there be improvements to detour routes to accommodate the traffic flows?
ANSWER: The detours will be surveyed before and after construction. Should any damage occur due to the construction activities, those roads will be repaired.



8. QUESTION: Has the school district been approached about using Besanceny Drive, which is their road?
ANSWER: PennDOT has been working with the local stakeholders to determine impacts.
9. QUESTION: Will the sidewalks be narrowed to provide more width?
ANSWER: Only in select locations where adjacent site constraints exist. All sidewalk improvements will conform to ADA standards.
10. QUESTION: Are the service lines going to be buried?
ANSWER: While Utility relocations are still in their early stages it is not currently anticipated that there will be significant changes to a particular property's service. So, if it is above ground now it will likely stay that way.
11. QUESTION: What other alternatives were considered for MPT, specifically why are longer sections not proposed for work where detours are in place?  How much shorter could the construction duration be with longer work areas?
ANSWER: The design team will investigate alternatives to accelerate construction while balancing access through the Borough.
12. [bookmark: _GoBack]QUESTION: Do you know if the utilities are currently planning moving wire lines to be underground or is that not determined yet?
ANSWER: Changing the type of distribution lines from aerial to underground is a very significant and expensive undertaking. It is up to the utilities as to whether they would do that.
13. QUESTION: How do you plan on dealing with school buses?
ANSWER: PennDOT has been coordinating with the area project stakeholders including the school district to help ensure the project does not significantly impact current school activities or transportation.
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